
From: FreedomOfInformation <FreedomOfInformation@north-ayrshire.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: Information Request -  Our Ref : NAC/13011/2016 [OFFICIAL]
Date: 27 July 2016 at 13:50:26 BST
To: Fair Funding <fairfundingforourkids@outlook.com>

Dear Carolyn

Apologies this information was not included in our response. I've checked 
with the relevant service and the missing information is below.

Regards,

FreedomOfInformation
FOI Co-ordinator
North Ayrshire Council

Please see below 3-5 year olds answers to questions 12 & 13,

12. a.
- None -  All 3-5 year old children received their Early Years & Childcare 
funding

b. None for 3-5 year olds

13. commission 2015/2016
- Local Authority 1249
- Partner Providers 1340

Fair Funding ---24/07/2016 22:52:58---Thank you for your response. I 
have one question: the answers to questions 12 and 13 only relate to
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Thank you for your response. I have one question: the answers to 
questions 12 and 13 only relate to vulnerable two year olds, but the 
questions asked about eligible 3-5 year olds too. Could you please 
provide the answers relating to 3-5 year olds?

Thanks

Carolyn
• On 21 Jul 2016, at 11:37, FreedomOfInformation 

<FreedomOfInformation@north-ayrshire.gov.uk> wrote:
• Dear Carolyn Roberts

Subject : Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002

Thank you for your request for information dated 23/06/2016, which was 
received by North Ayrshire Council on 23/06/2016.

We have now completed our research for the information you request and 
the responses to the questions submitted are listed below. 

Q1: In your local authority, what was the estimated population in 2015/16 
of:

(a) Vulnerable 2 year olds eligible for free early years and childcare 
provision?

We were given estimated figures of 340 children. The increase from last 
year was due to the additional eligibility criteria being added.

(b) 3 – 5 year olds eligible for free early years and childcare provision?

The estimated population in 2015/2016 for 3-5 years olds eligible for free 
early years and childcare provision was 3140.

Q2: In the final term of 2015/16 how many early years and childcare places 
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were made available for:

(a) Vulnerable 2 year olds?

386 made available through Local Authority Provision. Also uncapped 
provision made available by Partner Provider Nurseries and uncapped 
provision made available by Community Childminders through the Daycare 
Support Service. We were able to provide places for all children whose 
parents applied for places.

(b) 3 - 5 year olds?

There are  3636 places available from the Local Authority Primary Early 
Years and Partner Providers for 3-5 years olds.

Q3 In the final term of 2015/16 how many early years and childcare places 
for vulnerable 2 year olds were made available in

(a) Council nurseries?

386

(b) Partner providers?

Uncapped.

Q4: In the final term of 2015/16 how many early years and childcare places 
for 3 – 5 year olds were made available in

(a) Council nurseries?

Local Authority places available 2296

(b) Partner providers?

Partner Providers places available 1340

Q5: In the final term of 2015/16, how many council nursery places for 
vulnerable 2 year olds were made available as

(a) Half day, term time only?



386

(b) Half day,  year round?

0

c) Full day, term time only (ie: two free half day sessions in the same day 
plus lunch)?

0

d) Full day, year round?

0

(e) Extended hours / wrap around, term time only (ie: 8am to 6pm with 
parents paying for wrap around hours)?

0

(f) Extended hours / wrap around, year round?

0

(g) Are there any other models of provision offered in council nurseries?

No – However Community Childminders through the Daycare Support 
Service provide year round flexible spaces.

Q6: In the final term of 2015/16, how many council nursery places for 3 – 5 
year olds were made available as

(a) Half day, term time only?

2429

(b) Half day,  year round?

0



(c) Full day, term time only (ie: two free half day sessions in the same day 
plus lunch)?

124

(d) Full day, year round?

0

(e) Extended hours / wrap around, term time only (ie: 8am to 6pm with 
parents paying for wrap around hours)?

28

(f) Extended hours / wrap around, year round?

0

(g) Are there any other models of provision offered in council nurseries?

The council nurseries provide a 2 1/2 day model 

Q7: In term 1, 2015/16, how many council nursery places were taken up 
for

(a) vulnerable 2 year olds?

127 in the first term (August 2015 to December 2015)

(b) 3 – 5 year olds?

2035 in the first term (August 2015 to December 2015)

Q8: In the final term of 2015/16, how many council nursery places were 
taken up for

(a) vulnerable 2 year olds?

247 in total by the end of the final term (August 2015 to June 2016)

(b) 3 – 5 year olds?



2278 in total by the end of the final term (August 2015 to June 2016)

Q9: In the final term of 2015/16, how many Full Time Equivalent places are 
available for

(a) vulnerable 2 year olds?

NAC do not record FTE places.

(b) 3 – 5 year olds?

NAC do not record FTE places.

Q10: What was the full annual value of a funded partnership place in 
2015/16?

The Partnerships providers are funded £2,150 per annum for each child 
that starts at the beginning of the school term.

Q11: Do you fund all eligible children attending partner providers?

Yes.

Q12: In the final term of 2015/16 how many eligible children did not receive 
their early years and childcare funding whilst attending:

(a) partnership settings?

None for vulnerable 2 year olds.

(b) Care Inspectorate registered childcare settings outwith the partnership 
scheme?

None for vulnerable 2 year olds.

Q13: How many funded partnership places did you commission in 
2015/16?

35 vulnerable 2 year old places with Partner Providers & 31 vulnerable 2 
year old places with Community Childminders through the Daycare 



Support Service.

Q14: How many early years staff do you employ:

(a) Full time?

109

(b) Part time?

98

Your right to seek a review
Should you be dissatisfied with the way in which North Ayrshire Council 
has dealt with your request, you have the right to ask us to review 
decisions. 

Your request should explain why you wish a review to be carried out, and 
should be made within 40 working days of receipt of this letter. We will 
reply within 20 working days of receipt. Staff not involved in your original 
request will undertake the review. If you are not satisfied with the result of 
the review you then have the right to make a formal complaint to the 
Scottish Information Commissioner. 

A request for a review should be made in writing to: 

The Information Governance Manager
Democratic and Administration Services
Cunninghame House
Irvine
Ayrshire
KA12 8EE

Email : FreedomOfInformation@north-ayrshire.gov.uk

The supply of documents under the terms of the Freedom of Information 
(Scotland) Act 2002 does not give the applicant or whoever receives the 
information any right to re-use it in such a way that might infringe the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. This includes making multiple 
copies, publishing or otherwise distributing the information to other 
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individuals and the public.  

While efforts have been made to ensure the accuracy of this information, 
its accuracy is not warranted. In particular, the Council accepts no liability 
for onward sale or transfer of this information to any third party and for any 
reliance placed on such information by you or by a third party. 

If you need further help please telephone FreedomOfInformation on 01294 
324128.

Yours sincerely

FreedomOfInformation
FOI Co-ordinator

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
For your information - Your details received : 
Name: Carolyn Roberts

Address: 
email:   fairfundingforourkids@outlook.com

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Information Requested :
----- Forwarded by Tracey Holden/Customer_Service/North Ayrshire 
Council on 
23/06/2016 13:50 -----

From: Fair Funding <fairfundingforourkids@outlook.com>
To: Fair Funding For Our Kids <fairfundingforourkids@outlook.com>
Date: 22/06/2016 15:07
Subject: FOI request

I would like to request the following information under Freedom of 
Information 
legislation. Many thanks.
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1 In your local authority, what was the estimated  population in 2015/16 of:

a Vulnerable 2 year olds eligible for free early years and childcare 
provision?
b 3 – 5 year olds eligible for free early years and childcare provision?

2 In the final term of 2015/16 how many early years and childcare places 
were 
made available for:
a Vulnerable 2 year olds?
b 3 - 5 year olds?

3 In the final term of 2015/16 how many early years and childcare places 
for 
vulnerable 2 year olds were made available in
a Council nurseries?
b Partner providers?

4 In the final term of 2015/16 how many early years and childcare places 
for 3 
– 5 year olds were made available in
a Council nurseries?
b Partner providers?

5 In the final term of 2015/16, how many council nursery places for 
vulnerable 
2 year olds were made available as
a Half day, term time only?
b Half day,  year round?
c Full day, term time only (ie: two free half day sessions in the same day 
plus 
lunch)?
d Full day, year round?
e Extended hours / wrap around, term time only (ie: 8am to 6pm with 
parents 
paying for wrap around hours)?
f Extended hours / wrap around, year round?
g Are there any other models of provision offered in council nurseries?



6 In the final term of 2015/16, how many council nursery places for 3 – 5 
year 
olds were made available as
a Half day, term time only?
b Half day,  year round?
c Full day, term time only (ie: two free half day sessions in the same day 
plus 
lunch)?
d Full day, year round?
e Extended hours / wrap around, term time only (ie: 8am to 6pm with 
parents 
paying for wrap around hours)?
f Extended hours / wrap around, year round?
g Are there any other models of provision offered in council nurseries?

7 In term 1, 2015/16, how many council nursery places were taken up for
a vulnerable 2 year olds?
b 3 – 5 year olds?

8 In the final term of 2015/16, how many council nursery places were taken 
up 
for
a vulnerable 2 year olds?
b 3 – 5 year olds?

9 In the final term of 2015/16, how many Full Time Equivalent places are 
available for
a vulnerable 2 year olds?
b 3 – 5 year olds?

10 What was the full annual value of a funded partnership place in 
2015/16?

11 Do you fund all eligible children attending partner providers?

12 In the final term of 2015/16 how many eligible children did not receive 
their early years and childcare funding whilst attending:

a partnership settings?
b Care Inspectorate registered childcare settings outwith the partnership 



scheme?

13 How many funded partnership places did you commission in 2015/16?

14. How many early years staff do you employ:

a Full time?
b Part time?

*  Please help reduce waste.  Don't print this email 
unless absolutely necessary.  **

This document should only be read by those persons to 
whom it is
addressed and is not intended to be relied upon by any 
person 
without subsequent written confirmation of its 
contents. Accordingly, 
North Ayrshire Council disclaim all responsibility and 
accept no liability
(including in negligence) for the consequences for any 
person
acting, or refraining from acting, on such information 
prior to the 
receipt by those persons of subsequent written 
confirmation.

If you have received this e-mail message in error, 
please notify us
immediately by telephone. Please also destroy and 
delete the message
from your computer.

Any form of unauthorised reproduction, dissemination, 
copying, disclosure,
modification, distribution and/or publication of any 
part of this e-mail 
message (or attachments transmitted with it) by the 
addressee(s) is
strictly prohibited.



Please be advised that North Ayrshire Council's 
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e-mail is subject to regular monitoring.
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malicious content."
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